
U.S. Department of Homeland Security 

 Washington, DC  20472 

Grant Programs Directorate Information Bulletin 

No. 483 

February 7, 2023 

MEMORANDUM FOR: All State Administrative Agency Heads 

All State Administrative Agency Points of Contact 

All State Homeland Security Directors 

All State Emergency Management Agency Directors 

Tribal Governments (as identified in Appendix B of this 

Information Bulletin) 

FROM: Pamela S. Williams

Assistant Administrator  

Grant Programs Directorate 

Federal Emergency Management Agency 

Eric Letvin  
Acting Assistant Administrator, Mitigation 

Federal Insurance and Mitigation Administration 

Federal Emergency Management Agency 

SUBJECT: Fiscal Year 2023 Emergency Operations Center and Pre-

Disaster Mitigation Grant Programs  

I. Purpose

This Information Bulletin (IB) outlines the Federal Emergency Management Agency

(FEMA) Grant Programs Directorate’s (GPD) and Federal Insurance and Mitigation

Administration’s (FIMA) plans for developing and releasing Notices of Funding Opportunity

(NOFOs) for the Fiscal Year (FY) 2023 Emergency Operations Center (EOC) and Pre-

Disaster Mitigation (PDM) Grant Programs.

II. Applicability

This IB is applicable to State Administrative Agencies (SAAs), tribal governments, and other

stakeholders associated with the EOC and PDM related projects identified for federal funding

support in accordance with the Joint Explanatory Statement accompanying the Consolidated

Appropriations Act, 2023 (Pub. L. No. 117-328). Those EOC projects are listed in Appendix

A and PDM projects are listed in Appendix B.



    
 

 
   

    
   
 

  

 
   

  
   

   
  

   
    

   
  

  

 
  

 

 

 
 

  
  
  

  

   

             
                  

               
        

III. Guidance

FEMA is developing the required Notices of Funding Opportunity (NOFOs) that will provide
detailed guidance on the FY 2023 EOC and PDM Grant Programs, including funding
allocations, application procedures and requirements, allowable costs, cost-share
requirements, and other important details about the programs. FEMA anticipates that the
NOFOs will be released by early March 2023. In the meantime, representatives of the
identified EOC and PDM Community Projects are encouraged to begin developing their
project plans, including budget details, that will need to be submitted with their application.
The application deadline will likely be 45 days following release of the FY 2023 EOC Grant
Program and PDM Grant Program NOFOs, or mid-April 2023.

The only eligible applicants will be State Administrative Agencies (SAAs) and Tribal
governments (associated specifically with the PDM projects on tribal lands). SAAs will
apply on behalf of the state and local governments associated with the identified EOC and
PDM projects. Therefore, representatives of the associated state or local government will
need to submit the required application details to their SAA prior to the application deadline
(each SAA may establish their own separate deadline for this sub-application process).

All identified EOC and PDM projects will be subject to an Environmental Planning and
Historic Preservation (EHP) review conducted by FEMA in accordance with federal EHP
laws. No construction activities (including site preparation, utility installations, and any
groundbreaking activities) or equipment installations on existing structures may begin
until the EHP review process is complete.1 The EHP review process involves the
submission of a detailed project description along with any supporting documentation
requested by FEMA to determine whether the proposed project has the potential to impact
environmental resources or historic properties. The submission must show the project
complies with all EHP requirements including applicable laws and regulations for the project
to proceed. Department of Homeland Security and FEMA EHP policy can be found on the
FEMA.gov EHP page (https://www.fema.gov/grants/guidance-tools/environmental-historic),
including documents regarding EHP responsibilities and program requirements,
implementation of the National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA), and other EHP
regulations and Executive Orders.

All EOC and PDM infrastructure projects will be subject to the domestic preference
requirements in the Build America, Buy America Act (BABAA). On or after January 2,
2023, no awards or funding obligated for “infrastructure” projects will be provided “unless
all of the iron, steel, manufactured products, and construction materials used in the project
are produced in the United States.” For additional information on the BABAA requirements,
please visit the FEMA.gov BABAA page (https://www.fema.gov/grants/policy-
guidance/buy-america).

1 Pub. L. No. 117-332 (2023) authorizes FEMA to provide assistance for certain acquisition and demolition project 
under the PDM Grant Program even if implementation has begun. In order to be eligible, the project must qualify 
for a categorical exclusion under NEPA and meet additional eligibly criteria as established by law. For more 
information, please refer to the PDM Grant Program NOFO. 

2 

https://www.fema.gov/grants/guidance-tools/environmental-historic
https://www.congress.gov/bill/117th-congress/house-bill/3684/text
https://www.fema.gov/glossary/infrastructure
https://www.fema.gov/grants/policy-guidance/buy-america
https://www.fema.gov/grants/policy
https://www.fema.gov/grants/guidance-tools/environmental-historic


  
  

 
   

     
 

 

IV. Questions 

For questions regarding the FY 2023 EOC Grant Program please contact FEMA 
GPD’s Centralized Scheduling and Information Desk (CSID) at (800) 368-6498 or 
by e-mail at askcsid@fema.dhs.gov. CID’s hours are Monday through Friday, 9 a.m. 
– 5 p.m. ET. For questions regarding the FY 2023 PDM Grant Program, please 
contact FEMA’s Hazard Mitigation Assistance Helpline at (866) 222-3580 or by e-
mail at FEMA-askPDM@fema.dhs.gov. 

V. Review Date 

This IB will sunset upon closure of the FY 2023 EOC and PDM Grant Programs. 

3 

mailto:askcsid@fema.dhs.gov
mailto:FEMA-askPDM@fema.dhs.gov


 
 

    

   
 
 
 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

    

   
 

 

  

 

    
 

   

  
 

 
 

  
 

 

  

   
 

  

 

 

 

 

  
 

  

  

-

-

Appendix A: FY 2023 EOC Grant Program Projects 

Recipient 
(State) Subrecipient Project Name 

Project 
Federal 
Amount 

25% Project 
Cost Share 

Amount 

Total 
Recipient 
Federal 
Amount 

Total 
Recipient 
Federal + 

Cost Share 

AK Municipality of Anchorage Emergency Operations Center Roof Replacement $500,000 $166,667 $500,000 $666,667 

AZ Coconino County Coconino County Emergency Management 
Enhancements $1,184,000 $394,667 $1,184,000 $1,578,667 

CA 

City of Burbank Burbank New Emergency Operations Center $1,235,750 $411,917 

$7,918,995 $10,558,660 

City of Commerce City of Commerce - Public Safety Building/Sheriff's 
Substation (EOC) $1,482,900 $494,300 

County of Lake Lakeport Armory Facility Repurposing Project $988,600 $329,533 

Phelan Pinon Hills Community 
Services District 

PPHCSD Civic Center & Community Emergency 
Operations Center $2,000,000 $666,667 

City of Montebello Public Safety Critical Communications Upgrade 
Project $2,211,745 $737,248 

CO 

Chaffee County Government Chaffee County North End Public Safety Complex $1,000,000 $333,333 

$2,308,000 $3,077,333 Jefferson County Sheriff's Office Jefferson County Emergency Operations Center 
Relocation $480,000 $160,000 

City of Monte Vista Monte Vista Emergency Disaster Resources $828,000 $276,000 

CT 

CT Dept of Emergency Services 
and Public Protection 

Connecticut Department of Emergency Services & 
Public Protection State Interagency Coordination 
Center 

$656,000 $218,667 

$6,059,850 $8,079,800 Town of Middlefield Emergency Operation Center Grant: Town of 
Middlefield, CT $2,224,350 $741,450 

Town of Madison Madison CT Emergency Operations Center $2,471,500 $823,833 

Town of Old Lyme Old Lyme Emergency Operations Center $708,000 $236,000 

A-1 



 
 

 
   

 
 
 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 

   

  
 

 
  

 
  

 

  

 
  

  

  
 

    

  

   

 

  
 

  
  

    

  
  

   
 

   

-

-

Recipient 
(State) Subrecipient Project Name 

Project 
Federal 
Amount 

25% Project 
Cost Share 

Amount 

Total 
Recipient 
Federal 
Amount 

Total 
Recipient 
Federal + 

Cost Share 

FL 

Martin County Emergency Operations Center Resiliency $750,000 $250,000 

$6,578,175 $8,770,900 
Hardee County, Florida Funding for Hardee County Emergency Operation 

Center $481,391 $160,464 

Suwannee County Board of 
County Commissioners Suwannee County EOC Construction $2,346,784 $782,261 

Wakulla County Board of 
Commissioners Wakulla County Emergency Operations Center $3,000,000 $1,000,000 

GA 

City of Atlanta Atlanta Emergency Operations Center $248,000 $82,667 

$2,688,167 $3,584,223 

Chatham County Board of 
Commissioners Chatham County Emergency Operations Center $1,200,000 $400,000 

City of East Point East Point Emergency Operations Center $1,079,000 $359,667 

Miller County Government Emergency Operations Center Communications 
Upgrade $161,167 $53,722 

HI County of Maui Maui Emergency Operations Center $1,400,000 $466,667 $1,400,000 $1,866,667 

IA Buchanan County Emergency 
Management Buchanan County Emergency Operations Center $208,000 $69,333 $208,000 $277,333 

IL City of Rockford City of Rockford Emergency Operations Center $1,000,000 $333,333 $1,000,000 $1,333,333 

LA 

Desoto Parish Louisiana Sheriff's Task Force Emergency 
Operations Center $375,000 $125,000 

$8,132,000 $10,842,667 City of New Orleans Emergency 
Operations Center New Orleans Office of Emergency Preparedness $4,757,000 $1,585,667 

Vermilion Parish Vermilion Safe Room $3,000,000 $1,000,000 

MA Massachusetts Emergency 
Management Agency 

Massachusetts Emergency Management Agency 
EOC Funding $2,700,000 $900,000 $2,700,000 $3,600,000 

MD Allegany County Allegany County Department of Emergency 
Services Emergency Operations Center Upgrade $41,000 $13,667 $6,211,476 $8,281,968 

A-2 



 
 

 
   

 
 
 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

  

  

  

  

   

   

   

 

 
  

   

 
  

 

  

 
  

 
 

 
 

 

 
  

 
 

   

-

-

Recipient 
(State) Subrecipient Project Name 

Project 
Federal 
Amount 

25% Project 
Cost Share 

Amount 

Total 
Recipient 
Federal 
Amount 

Total 
Recipient 
Federal + 

Cost Share 

St. Mary's County Government Emergency Communications Center Expansion $1,537,000 $512,333 

Anne Arundel County Emergency Operations Center $2,471,500 $823,833 

Frederick County Government Emergency Operations Center $869,968 $289,989 

Garrett County Garrett County Emergency Communications 9-1-1 $698,848 $232,949 

Prince George's County, Maryland Prince George's County Emergency Operations 
Center $593,160 $197,720 

ME Hancock County Emergency 
Management Agency Hancock County Emergency Operations Center $1,500,000 $500,000 $1,500,000 $2,000,000 

MI Charter Township of Bloomfield Bloomfield Township Emergency Operation Center $181,266 $60,422 $181,266 $241,688 

MS 

Lafayette County Emergency 
Management Agency Lafayette County Emergency Operations Center $3,000,000 $1,000,000 

$5,900,000 $7,866,667 
Pearl River County Pearl River County Multipurpose and Emergency 

Operations Center $2,900,000 $966,667 

NH 
Manchester Fire Department City of Manchester Emergency Operations Center 

Renovations $338,000 $112,667 
$1,396,791 $1,862,388 

Walpole Fire District Walpole Fire and EMS Emergency Operations 
Center Project $1,058,791 $352,930 

NJ 
Borough of Carteret Carteret OEM Building Renovation and Expansion 

Project $1,000,000 $333,333 
$1,370,725 $1,827,633 South Plainfield Police 

Department 
South Plainfield Emergency Operations Center 
Modernization $370,725 $123,575 

NM 
New Mexico Department of 
Homeland Security and 
Emergency Management 

State of New Mexico Emergency Operations Center $617,000 $205,667 $617,000 $822,667 

NY Village of Kiryas Joel Kiryas Joel Emergency Operations Center Project $825,000 $275,000 $4,001,813 $5,335,751 

A-3 



 
 

   
 
 
 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

  
 

 
 

 
  

   

 

   

 
 

 
 

  
 

   

 
   

 
  

   

 
   

 
  

  
  

 
  

  

    

-

-

Recipient 
(State) Subrecipient Project Name 

Project 
Federal 
Amount 

25% Project 
Cost Share 

Amount 

Total 
Recipient 
Federal 
Amount 

Total 
Recipient 
Federal + 

Cost Share 

Livingston County Livingston County Emergency Operations Center 
Resilient Microgrid $250,000 $83,333 

New York City Office of 
Emergency Management 

New York Emergency Management Queens 
Borough Coordination Center $926,813 $308,938 

County of Orleans Orleans County Emergency Management and 
Operations Center $2,000,000 $666,667 

OR 

City of Dallas City of Dallas Emergency Operations Center $83,000 $27,667 

$780,000 $1,040,000 

Grant County Sheriff's Office 
Emergency Management 

Grant County Emergency Operations Center 
Modernization $299,000 $99,667 

Harney County Harney County Generator for Continuity of 
Operations $221,000 $73,667 

Morrow County Morrow County Primary EOC Generator $177,000 $59,000 

PA 
Borough of Archbald Archbald Borough Municipal Complex Project $2,965,800 $988,600 

$3,311,810 $4,415,747 Palmer Municipal Fire 
Department 

Palmer Fire Department Emergency Operations 
Center $346,010 $115,337 

RI 
Town of Glocester Glocester Emergency Operations Center $1,000,000 $333,333 

$1,525,000 $2,033,333 RI Emergency Management 
Agency Rhode Island Emergency Operations Improvements $525,000 $175,000 

SC 
Calhoun County Calhoun County Emergency Operations Center $1,668,263 $556,088 

$9,168,263 $12,224,351 SC Emergency Management 
Division South Carolina Emergency Management Division $7,500,000 $2,500,000 

TX 
Duval County Duval County Emergency Operations Center $2,965,800 $988,600 

$3,225,308 $4,300,411 
City of Stafford Stafford Emergency Operations Center Update $259,508 $86,503 

UT West Valley City West Valley City Mobile Emergency Operations 
Center Project $800,000 $266,667 $800,000 $1,066,667 

A-4 



 
 

   
 
 
 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 
   

      

   

 

   
 

   

   

   
 

  
 

 
  

-

-

Recipient 
(State) Subrecipient Project Name 

Project 
Federal 
Amount 

25% Project 
Cost Share 

Amount 

Total 
Recipient 
Federal 
Amount 

Total 
Recipient 
Federal + 

Cost Share 

VA 
Arlington County Countywide Incident Command Center (CICC) $1,000,000 $333,333 $2,482,900 $3,310,533 

City of Virginia Beach Emergency Operations Center IT Modernization $1,482,900 $494,300 

VT Town of Rutland Rutland Town Public Safety Center $158,176 $52,725 $158,176 $210,901 

WA 

City of Bothell Emergency Coordination Center - North, Backup 
Power Generator $741,450 $247,150 

$5,643,570 $7,524,760 
Walla Walla County Emergency Operations Center Relocation $750,000 $250,000 

Kittitas County Regional Emergency Management Operations and 
Search and Rescue Facility $1,186,320 $395,440 

Clallam County The Clallam County and City of Port Angeles Joint 
Emergency Services and Public Safety Facility $2,965,800 $988,600 

WV Morgan County Office of 
Emergency Services 

Morgan County Alternative Communications 
Operations $189,000 $63,000 $189,000 $252,000 

A-5 



    
    
   

 

 

   

 

 
  

 
 
 

 

 

 
 
 

 
 

 

    

    

  
    

    
  

 

  
  

  

  
  

   

   

  
  

    

   

 
 

  

     

- -

Appendix B: FY 2023 PDM Grant Program Project List 

Recipient 
(State or 
Tribe) 

Subrecipient Project Name 
Project 
Federal 
Amount 

25% Project 
Cost Share 
Amount* 

Total 
Federal 
Amount 

Total 
Federal + 

Cost Share 
Amount 

Tribe Native Village of Ouzinkie Emergency Response Shelter and Equipment 
Staging Complex $2,000,000 $666,667 $2,000,000 $2,666,667 

AK City of Dillingham Snag Point Erosion Mitigation $5,016,000 $1,672,000 $5,016,000 $6,688,000 

AL Alabama Emergency 
Management Agency Hale County Storm Shelters $511,601 $170,534 $511,601 $682,135 

AZ City of Flagstaff Museum Post-Fire Flood Mitigation, Property 
Acquisitions $1,482,900 $494,300 $1,482,900 $1,977,200 

CA 

City of Belmont Cities of Belmont and San Bruno Wildfire 
Prevention Project $494,300 $164,767 

$13,893,377 $18,524,503 

City of Foster City Levee Protection Planning and Improvements 
Project (CIP 301–657) $988,600 $329,533 

City of Norwalk Emergency Generators for Community Resiliency $976,962 $325,654 

City of Sacramento Pannell Community Center Resilience Hub $1,977,200 $659,067 

City of Thousand Oaks Microgrid Installation for the Municipal Service 
Center $1,853,625 $617,875 

County of Santa Barbara San Marcos Road Stabilization Project $1,384,040 $461,347 

Diablo Water District Water Reservoir Seismic Retrofit $1,482,900 $494,300 

Midpeninsula Regional Open 
Space District 

Midpeninsula Open Space Wildland Fire 
Resiliency Project $741,450 $247,150 

San Mateo County Filoli Wildfire Mitigation Project $494,300 $164,767 

*Cost share is required under the PDM Grant Program. Federal funding is available for up to 75% of the eligible activity costs. The 
remaining 25% of eligible activity costs must be derived from non-federal sources. A community that meets the program's definition of a 
small and impoverished community may apply for and be approved for a federal cost share of up to 90% (see 42 U.S.C. § 5133(a) and (h)). 

B-1 



    
    
   

 

 

 

 
  

 
 
 

 

 

 
 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

   

    

 

  
  

   

   

 
   

 
   

     

   
  

   
  

 

   

     

   

- -

Recipient 
(State or 
Tribe) 

Subrecipient Project Name 
Project 
Federal 
Amount 

25% Project 
Cost Share 
Amount* 

Total 
Federal 
Amount 

Total 
Federal + 

Cost Share 
Amount 

East Bay Regional Park District 
East Bay Regional Park District Wildfire 
Mitigation, and Safe, Resilient Forests and 
Communities 

$1,500,000 $500,000 

City of Rancho Palos Verdes Rancho Palos Verdes Portuguese Bend Landslide 
Remediation $2,000,000 $666,667 

CO Town of Estes Park Town of Estes Park Wildfire Mitigation $785,937 $261,979 $785,937 $1,047,916 

CT 

Town of Stratford Flood Protection Measures for Stratford Water 
Pollution Control Facility $4,135,622 $1,378,541 

$5,902,622 $7,870,163 City of Bridgeport Community Flooding Scoping in Bridgeport $742,000 $247,333 

City of Hartford Hartford Closure Structure #1 Rehabilitation $1,025,000 $341,667 

FL 
City of Bonita Springs City of Bonita Springs Water Acquisition $5,000,000 $1,666,667 

$7,965,800 $10,621,067 
City of Tampa Bermuda Boulevard Seawall Improvements $2,965,800 $988,600 

HI City and County of Honolulu Hardening of Fire Station Doors $2,001,915 $667,305 $2,001,915 $2,669,220 

IA 
City of Davenport Flood Mitigation at River Drive and Marquette 

Street $1,265,625 $421,875 
$2,990,625 $3,987,500 

City of Cedar Rapids 5th Avenue Gatewell and Pump Station Flood 
Mitigation Project $1,725,000 $575,000 

IL 

City of Chicago Chicago Shoreline Morgan Shoal Project $200,000 $66,667 

$7,894,087 $10,525,449 City of Palos Hills Roberts Road Drainage Improvements $3,558,960 $1,186,320 

City of Prospect Heights River Trails Stormwater Project $2,417,127 $805,709 

*Cost share is required under the PDM Grant Program. Federal funding is available for up to 75% of the eligible activity costs. The 
remaining 25% of eligible activity costs must be derived from non-federal sources. A community that meets the program's definition of a 
small and impoverished community may apply for and be approved for a federal cost share of up to 90% (see 42 U.S.C. § 5133(a) and (h)). 

B-2 



    
    
   

 

 

 

 
  

 
 
 

 

 

 
 
 

 
 

 

   

  
  

   

  
  

   
 

 
  

 
   

   

     

 

   

  

   

   

   
 

 

   

 
   

- -

Recipient 
(State or 
Tribe) 

Subrecipient Project Name 
Project 
Federal 
Amount 

25% Project 
Cost Share 
Amount* 

Total 
Federal 
Amount 

Total 
Federal + 

Cost Share 
Amount 

Village of Flossmoor Flossmoor Road Viaduct Drainage Improvements $200,000 $66,667 

City of East St. Louis Metro East Horseshoe Lake Flooding and 
Restoration Project $500,000 $166,667 

Village of Hampshire Park and Rinn Flood Mitigation Project $518,000 $172,667 

City of Rock Island Rock Island Mississippi River Levee Pump 
Stations $500,000 $166,667 

KS Kansas City Board of Public 
Utilities 

Nearman Water Treatment Plant Emergency 
Electric Backup Generator $3,707,250 $1,235,750 $3,707,250 $4,943,000 

KY 
City of Burgin Burgin Pre-Disaster Mitigation Project $562,500 $187,500 

$1,237,500 $1,650,000 
City of Lebanon Junction Lebanon Junction Pre-Disaster Mitigation Project $675,000 $225,000 

LA City of West Monroe West Monroe Stormwater Mitigation Project $2,400,000 $800,000 $2,400,000 $3,200,000 

MA 

City of Malden Malden River Works Project $1,334,610 $444,870 

$18,005,009 $24,006,679 

City of Revere Riverside Climate Resiliency Project $1,977,200 $659,067 

City of Woburn Hurld Park Construction $2,916,370 $972,123 

Town of Hopedale 
Feasibility Study to Dredge Hopedale Pond and 
Daylight the Mill River for Community Resilience 
and Water Quality Improvements 

$444,870 $148,290 

Town of Hull Nantasket Ave Seawall Replacement $4,943,000 $1,647,667 

Town of North Attleborough, 
Massachusetts Ten-Mile River Dredging $1,482,900 $494,300 

*Cost share is required under the PDM Grant Program. Federal funding is available for up to 75% of the eligible activity costs. The 
remaining 25% of eligible activity costs must be derived from non-federal sources. A community that meets the program's definition of a 
small and impoverished community may apply for and be approved for a federal cost share of up to 90% (see 42 U.S.C. § 5133(a) and (h)). 

B-3 



    
    
   

 

 

 

 
  

 
 
 

 

 

 
 
 

 
 

 

    

      

   

 
 

 
 

 
 

    
  

 

   

 
 

 
  

   

   

 
  

  

  
  

    

  
   

      

- -

Recipient 
(State or 
Tribe) 

Subrecipient Project Name 
Project 
Federal 
Amount 

25% Project 
Cost Share 
Amount* 

Total 
Federal 
Amount 

Total 
Federal + 

Cost Share 
Amount 

Town of Weymouth Wessagusset Beach Project $4,906,059 $1,635,353 

MD 

Baltimore County Executive’s 
Office Pre-Disaster Mitigation in Turner Station $1,482,900 $494,300 

$4,943,000 $6,590,667 
City of Annapolis City Dock Resilience and Revitalization Project $3,460,100 $1,153,367 

ME 
City of Westbrook 

City of Westbrook—Presumpscot River Corridor: 
Landslide Vulnerability Assessment (Windham to 
Portland) 

$996,000 $332,000 
$2,308,000 $3,077,333 

Town of Wiscasset Town of Wiscasset—Old Ferry Road Stream 
Crossing Improvement $1,312,000 $437,333 

MI 

City of New Baltimore Base Street Bridge Rehabilitation $750,000 $250,000 

$3,047,450 $4,063,267 

Tip of the Mitt Watershed 
Council 

Emmet County Flood Mitigation and Drainage 
Improvement Project $556,000 $185,333 

Wayne County Rehabilitation and Upgrade of Pump Station 182 $741,450 $247,150 

Macomb County Macomb County-North Branch of the Clinton 
River Floodplain Acquisition $1,000,000 $333,333 

MN 
City of Newport City of Newport—Mississippi Flood/ Storm 

Mitigation $350,000 $116,667 
$2,700,000 $3,600,000 

Oslo Region Joint Powers Board Oslo Region Joint Powers Board— Oslo Region 
Flood Mitigation FEMA $2,350,000 $783,333 

NC City of Wilson Hominy Water Quality Park and Greenway $7,043,775 $2,347,925 $7,043,775 $9,391,700 

NH City of Portsmouth Department of 
Public Works Peirce Island Road Resiliency Project $724,000 $241,333 $724,000 $965,333 

NJ Borough of Atlantic Highlands Atlantic Highlands Municipal Harbor Bulkhead 
Repairs $2,113,133 $704,378 $15,007,790 $20,010,387 

*Cost share is required under the PDM Grant Program. Federal funding is available for up to 75% of the eligible activity costs. The 
remaining 25% of eligible activity costs must be derived from non-federal sources. A community that meets the program's definition of a 
small and impoverished community may apply for and be approved for a federal cost share of up to 90% (see 42 U.S.C. § 5133(a) and (h)). 

B-4 



    
    
   

 

 

 

 
  

 
 
 

 

 

 
 
 

 
 

 

    

    

   

    

   

 

   
   

 
   

    
   

 

   

   

   

 

    

      

   

- -

Recipient 
(State or 
Tribe) 

Subrecipient Project Name 
Project 
Federal 
Amount 

25% Project 
Cost Share 
Amount* 

Total 
Federal 
Amount 

Total 
Federal + 

Cost Share 
Amount 

City of North Wildwood North Wildwood Sea Wall $10,000,000 $3,333,333 

County of Middlesex Southern Middlesex County Flood Mitigation and 
Resilience Project $1,112,175 $370,725 

Township of Hillsborough Green Hills Development Swale Improvements $320,482 $106,827 

County of Bergen Jackson Avenue/Riverside Avenue Drainage 
Improvements $250,000 $83,333 

Montgomery Township Land Acquisition for Open Space $1,212,000 $404,000 

NM 

Doῆa Ana County Flood 
Commission Disaster Mitigation for La Union $2,000,000 $666,667 

$2,500,000 $3,333,333 NM Department of Cultural 
Affairs Los Luceros Fire Mitigation $500,000 $166,667 

NV Washoe County Washoe County — Lemmon Valley Heppner 5 
Subdivision Stormwater Improvements $2,700,000 $900,000 $2,700,000 $3,600,000 

NY 

City of Ithaca City of Ithaca Flood Mitigation $1,300,000 $433,333 

$7,025,000 $9,366,667 Town of Orangetown Critical Electrical Infrastructure Needs $1,975,000 $658,333 

Village of Port Jefferson East Beach Stabilization $3,750,000 $1,250,000 

PA 

Borough of Mayfield Mayfield Borough Levee Upgrade $2,327,734 $775,911 

$13,552,734 $18,070,312 City of Williamsport The Greater Williamsport Flood Control Project $8,000,000 $2,666,667 

Columbia County Flood Control Projects for Columbia County $1,725,000 $575,000 

*Cost share is required under the PDM Grant Program. Federal funding is available for up to 75% of the eligible activity costs. The 
remaining 25% of eligible activity costs must be derived from non-federal sources. A community that meets the program's definition of a 
small and impoverished community may apply for and be approved for a federal cost share of up to 90% (see 42 U.S.C. § 5133(a) and (h)). 

B-5 



    
    
   

 

 

 

 
  

 
 
 

 

 

 
 
 

 
 

 

    

    

 

    

  

    

   

   

 
   

 
   

   

 
   

   

 
    

   

      

- -

Recipient 
(State or 
Tribe) 

Subrecipient Project Name 
Project 
Federal 
Amount 

25% Project 
Cost Share 
Amount* 

Total 
Federal 
Amount 

Total 
Federal + 

Cost Share 
Amount 

Borough of West Pittston West Pittston Levee Project $1,500,000 $500,000 

SC Town of Mount Pleasant Mount Pleasant Stormwater Drainage 
Improvement Project $5,677,000 $1,892,333 $5,677,000 $7,569,333 

TX 

City of Galveston Galveston Causeway Waterline Project $10,000,000 $3,333,333 

$48,388,450 $64,517,933 

City of Galveston Galveston 59th Street Water Storage Tank $10,000,000 $3,333,333 

City of Houston Lake Houston Dam Spillway Improvement Project $7,500,000 $2,500,000 

City of Southside Place Auden Street Drainage Improvement $741,450 $247,150 

Harris County Flood Control 
District 

Channel Conveyance Improvements to C147–00– 
00 $9,886,000 $3,295,333 

Harris County Flood Control 
District Poor Farm Ditch Conveyance Improvements $9,886,000 $3,295,333 

Hudspeth County Hudspeth County Flood Mitigation Planning 
Project $375,000 $125,000 

VA 
City of Hopewell Hopewell City Hall Generator Replacement $188,000 $62,667 

$2,063,000 $2,750,667 
Prince William County Lake Jackson Dam Rehabilitation $1,875,000 $625,000 

VT 
Vermont State Colleges Glen Brook Dam Removal at Castleton University $188,000 $62,667 

$1,388,000 $1,850,667 Town of Stowe Electric 
Department Restoration of Moscow Mills at Smith’s Falls $1,200,000 $400,000 

WA City of Aberdeen Aberdeen-Hoquiam Flood Protection Project $4,943,000 $1,647,667 $8,501,960 $11,335,947 

*Cost share is required under the PDM Grant Program. Federal funding is available for up to 75% of the eligible activity costs. The 
remaining 25% of eligible activity costs must be derived from non-federal sources. A community that meets the program's definition of a 
small and impoverished community may apply for and be approved for a federal cost share of up to 90% (see 42 U.S.C. § 5133(a) and (h)). 

B-6 



    
    
   

 

 

 

 
  

 
 
 

 

 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
  

  

    

 
    

   
  

 

  
   

  

   
  

  
  

    

   
  

   

 
 

 
 

 

   

   

   

- -

Recipient 
(State or 
Tribe) 

Subrecipient Project Name 
Project 
Federal 
Amount 

25% Project 
Cost Share 
Amount* 

Total 
Federal 
Amount 

Total 
Federal + 

Cost Share 
Amount 

City of Seattle, Seattle Center 
Department 

Seattle Center Shelter Facilities Sustainable 
Emergency Power $3,558,960 $1,186,320 

Tribe Hoh Indian Tribe Tsunami Evacuation Center $1,875,000 $625,000 $1,875,000 $2,500,000 

WI 
Douglas County Douglas County Nemadji River Bridge Mitigation $825,000 $275,000 

$1,725,000 $2,300,000 
Ashland County Madeline Island County H / Lake Superior 

Mitigation (CDS) $900,000 $300,000 

WV 

Charles Town Charles Town Green Infrastructure for Stormwater 
Pollution Flooding Project $375,000 $125,000 

$26,079,000 $34,772,000 

Charleston Chesterfield Avenue Stormwater Management 
Project $469,000 $156,333 

Montgomery City of Montgomery Sanitary Department 
Essential Needs $868,000 $289,333 

New Cumberland City of New Cumberland Storm Sewer Project $150,000 $50,000 

City of Ripley City of Ripley for Viking Lane Storm Drain 
Project Phase II $750,000 $250,000 

Grant Town Grant Town Stormwater System Improvements $1,875,000 $625,000 

Beckley Sanitary Board 
Hartley Avenue, Beckley Little League, & 
Pinecrest Stormwater and Sanitary Sewer 
Improvements 

$4,173,000 $1,391,000 

Huntington Sanitary Board Huntington Backflow Prevention Valves Project $6,358,000 $2,119,333 

Beckley Sanitary Board Robert C. Byrd Drive Stormwater and Sanitary 
Sewer Improvements $4,612,000 $1,537,333 

Town of Lost Creek Town of Lost Creek Drainage $446,000 $148,667 

*Cost share is required under the PDM Grant Program. Federal funding is available for up to 75% of the eligible activity costs. The 
remaining 25% of eligible activity costs must be derived from non-federal sources. A community that meets the program's definition of a 
small and impoverished community may apply for and be approved for a federal cost share of up to 90% (see 42 U.S.C. § 5133(a) and (h)). 

B-7 



    
    
   

 

 

 

 
  

 
 
 

 

 

 
 
 

 
 

 

   

 
 

  
  

  
  

 

 

- -

Recipient 
(State or 
Tribe) 

Subrecipient Project Name 
Project 
Federal 
Amount 

25% Project 
Cost Share 
Amount* 

Total 
Federal 
Amount 

Total 
Federal + 

Cost Share 
Amount 

Town of Sutton Town of Sutton Storm Sewer $562,000 $187,333 

West Virginia Conservation 
Agency 

West Virginia Watershed Flood Hazard Mitigation 
Project $4,500,000 $1,500,000 

City of Wheeling Wheeling Nuttal Avenue Stormwater 
Enhancements $941,000 $313,667 

*Cost share is required under the PDM Grant Program. Federal funding is available for up to 75% of the eligible activity costs. The 
remaining 25% of eligible activity costs must be derived from non-federal sources. A community that meets the program's definition of a 
small and impoverished community may apply for and be approved for a federal cost share of up to 90% (see 42 U.S.C. § 5133(a) and (h)). 

B-8 


	Grant Programs Directorate Information Bulletin
	No. 483
	FY 23 EOC-PDM GP Pre-Announcement IB_483_508.pdf
	FY23 EOC-PDM Grant Program Pre-Announcement IB_GPD  FIMA Approved - page 1
	FY23 EOC-PDM Grant Program Pre-Announcement IB_GPD-FIMA Approved_508.4
	Grant Programs Directorate Information Bulletin
	No. 483





